TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		09/16/2013	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robinson Home Products, Inc.
Street Address:	170 Lawrence Bell Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Williamsville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14221
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3272838	ROBINSON
Registration Number:	4105792	GREEN STREET
Registration Number:	3655188	SINK THINGS
Registration Number:	3443985	COLOUR GRIP
Registration Number:	2361975	CLICK-N-SEAL
Registration Number:	1892955	ROBINSON
Registration Number:	1576052	ULTRATEMP
Registration Number:	1480492	AMERICA COOKS
Registration Number:	1197932	CHIP-CLIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005116 FRAME: 0348

P \$240.00 3272

900266945

Phone: 216.363.4677 Email: trademark@beneschlaw.com Correspondent Name: **Duncan Poirier** Address Line 1: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP Address Line 2: 200 Public Square, Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36802-2 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **Duncan Poirier** Signature: /Duncan Poirier/ Date: 09/24/2013 Total Attachments: 4 source=Release of IP Security Interest - M&T#page1.tif

source=Release of IP Security Interest - M&T#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - M&T#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - M&T#page3.tif source=Release of IP Security Interest - M&T#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005116 FRAME: 0349

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, by that certain Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement dated August 31, 2009 ("Security Agreement"), originally recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on November 23, 2009 at Reel/Frame 4101/0487, the Patent Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on November 23, 2009 at Reel/Frame 023556/0385, and in the Public Catalog of the United States Copyright Office ("Copyright Office") on October 24, 2009 at Document Number V3584D589, Robinson Home Products Inc., a New York corporation with an address at 170 Lawrence Bell Drive, Suite 110, Williamsville, NY 14221 ("Grantor") granted to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York corporation with an address at 25 Charles Street, Baltimore, MD 21201, in its capacity as administrative agent, ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under certain "Patents," "Trademarks," and "Copyrights" (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release and discharge Grantors from the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement, and the parties wish to record with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office the release of the security interest against the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Agent does hereby release and discharge (in each case without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied) the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights granted to it by Grantors pursuant to the Security Agreement and which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

7800625 v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005116 FRAME: 0350 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property on behalf of Lender as of the date first written above.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, AS AGENT

Dated: September 16, 2013

Signature:_

Printed Name Gerald F. O'Loughlin

Title:

Vice President

Schedule A

Patents

TITLE	SERIAL	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Hanger for graduated measuring devices	09434999	11/5/99	6296210	10/2/01
Egg Slicer	29289714	7/30/07	D573418	7/22/08
Grater	29160044	5/1/02	D473110	4/15/03

Trademarks

MARK	SERIAL	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
Robinson	78558132	2/1/05	3272838	7/31/07
GREEN STREET	77361166	12/28/07	4105792	2/28/12
SINK THINGS	77109998	2/16/07	3655188	7/14/09
COLOUR GRIP	77176583	5/9/07	3443985	6/10/08
CLICK-N-SEAL	75708301	5/17/99	2361975	6/27/00
ROBINSON	74493101	2/22/94	1892955	5/9/95
ULTRATEMP	73774895	1/17/89	1576052	1/9/90
AMERICA COOKS	73658056	4/30/87	1480492	3/15/88
CHIP-CLIP	73270198	7/14/80	1197932	6/15/82

Copyrights

TITLE	REG. NO.	YEAR
12 pc. mix 'n' measure (main shot)	VAu000414119	1998
12 pc. mix 'n' measure (piece count shot)	VAu000414117	1998
Crock o' tools-white (main shot)	VAu000414121	1998
Crock o' tools-white (piece count)	VAu000414120	1998
Kitchen carousel-white (main shot)	VAu000414116	1998
Kitchen carousel-white (piece count)	VAu000414118	1998
Kitchen kaddy-green (main shot)	VAu000414128	1998
Kitchen kaddy-green (piece count shot)	VAu000414127	1998
Kitchen kaddy-green (shelf inset)	VAu000414129	1998
Kitchen kaddy-green (wall shot)	VAu000414131	1998
Kitchen kaddy-white (main shot)	VAu000414124	1998
Kitchen kaddy-white (piece count)	VAu000414123	1998
Kitchen kaddy-white (shelf inset)	VAu000414125	1998
Kitchen kaddy-white (wall inset)	VAu000414126	1998
More than a grater compact shot.	VAu000414112	1998
More than a grater (cucumber slices)	VAu000414134	1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 005116 FRAME: 0352

Schedule A (continued)

Copyrights (continued)

TITLE	REG. NO.	YEAR
More than a grater (hands)	VAu000414137	1998
More than a grater (large grater/carrots)	VAu000414133	1998
More than a grater (main shot)	VAu000414135	1998
More than a grater (orange zesting)	VAu000414138	1998
More than a grater (small grater/cheese)	VAu000414136	1998
Multi grater (main shot)	VAu000414130	1998
Multi grater (slicing, shredding, grating):	VAu000414132	1998
More than a grater (slicing, shredding,		
grating)		
Multi-purpose french fry slicer, apple	VA0000719887	1990
corer, vegetable slicer: style no. 68821/		
from the Robinson Design Group.		
Pitcher o' tools-blue (main shot)	VAu000414114	1998
Pitcher o' tools-blue (piece count)	VAu000414115	1998
Soda shoot (main shot)	VAu000414122	1998
Terra cotta crock (main shot)	VAu000414113	1998

7800625 v2

RECORDED: 09/24/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005116 FRAME: 0353